

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED****No. 17-7059**

---

**In the**  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
**for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

AMERICAN FREEDOM DEFENSE INITIATIVE;  
PAMELA GELLER; and ROBERT SPENCER,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN AREA TRANSIT AUTHORITY  
("WMATA") and PAUL J. WIEDEFELD, in his official capacity as  
General Manager for WMATA,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
HONORABLE GLADYS KESSLER  
CASE NO. Case No. 1:15-cv-01038-GK

---

**APPELLANTS' BRIEF**

---

ROBERT JOSEPH MUISE, ESQ.  
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER  
P.O. Box 131098  
ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48113  
(734) 635-3756

*Counsel for Appellants*

DAVID YERUSHALMI, ESQ.  
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER  
2020 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW  
SUITE 189  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006  
(646) 262-0500

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
GLOSSARY OF TERMS .....	xiii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF PERTINENT AUTHORITIES .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Procedural History .....	3
B. Statement of Facts .....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	16
DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION.....	16
ARGUMENT .....	18
I. PLAINTIFFS’ SPEECH IS ENTITLED TO “SPECIAL PROTECTION” .....	18
II. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW ON THEIR FREE SPEECH CLAIM.....	21
A. WMATA’s Prior Restraint on Protected Speech .....	21

B. Forum Analysis .....23

C. Application of the Appropriate Standard .....31

    1. WMATA’s Speech Restriction Is Content Based .....31

    2. WMATA’s Speech Restriction Is Viewpoint Based .....34

    3. WMATA’s Speech Restriction Is Unreasonable .....41

III. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW ON THEIR EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM .....45

IV. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF .....46

V. DEFENDANTS ARE LIABLE FOR VIOLATING PLAINTIFFS’ CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS .....50

CONCLUSION .....54

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....56

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> , 815 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2016).....	48
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , No. 2:14-5335, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 164575, (E.D. Pa. Nov. 25, 2014).....	22
* <i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2012).....	10, 18, 21, 22
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	33
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	16
<i>Brown v. Cal. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 321 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	41
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	21, 46
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	53
<i>Chabad-Lubavitch of Ga. v. Miller</i> , 5 F.3d 1383 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	28
<i>Christ’s Bride Ministries, Inc. v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 148 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 1998).....	42
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	47
* <i>Cohen v. Cal.</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	34

<i>*Coleman v. Ann Arbor Transp. Auth.</i> , 947 F. Supp. 2d 777 (E.D. Mich. 2013).....	30
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	21
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Public Serv. Comm. of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	32
<i>*Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. &amp; Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	23, 24, 25, 28, 32, 35, 41
<i>DiLoreto v. Downey Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 196 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	28
<i>Disability Rights Council of Greater Wash. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 239 F.R.D. 9 (D.D.C. 2006).....	51
<i>*Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	46
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	34
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	54
<i>*Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	33, 40
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	38
<i>Gregoire v. Centennial Sch. Dist.</i> , 907 F.2d 1366 (3d Cir. 1990).....	26
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	24

<i>Hamilton v. Geithner</i> , 666 F.3d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	16
<i>Headen v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 741 F. Supp. 2d 289 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	51
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	16
<i>Initiative &amp; Referendum Inst. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 685 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	24, 49
<i>James v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 649 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D. Md. 2009) .....	51
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993) .....	34, 35
<i>*Lebron v. Wash. Metro. Transit. Auth.</i> , 749 F.2d 893 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	18, 22
<i>*Lebron v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 923 (D.D.C. 1987) .....	6, 50, 51
<i>Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974) .....	27
<i>Lewis v. Wilson</i> , 253 F.3d 1077 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	33
<i>Lucero-Nelson v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 1 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1998) .....	51
<i>*Matal v. Tam</i> , No. 15-1293, 2017 U.S. LEXIS 3872, (U.S. June 19, 2017) .....	18, 19, 20, 33
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981) .....	37

<i>Mo. v. Jenkins</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....	53
<i>*Monell v. N.Y. Dep’t of Social Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	51, 52
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	39
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	18, 21
<i>*NAACP v. City of Phila.</i> , 39 F. Supp. 3d. 611 (E.D. Pa. 2014).....	43
<i>*NAACP v. City of Phila.</i> , 834 F.3d 435 (3d Cir. 2016).....	43
<i>*N.Y. Magazine v. Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> , 136 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1998).....	22, 31, 46
<i>Nieto v. Flatau</i> , 715 F. Supp. 2d 650 (E.D.N.C. 2010) .....	26
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Am v. City of Jacksonville, Fla.</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	47
<i>People Against Police Violence v. City of Pitt.</i> , 520 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2008).....	48
<i>*Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	25, 28, 31, 32, 35, 41
<i>Pitt. League of Young Voters Educ. Fund v. Port Auth. of Allegheny Cnty.</i> , 653 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2011).....	35
<i>Plater v. Dist. of Columbia Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2008).....	51

<i>*Police Dep't of the City of Chi. v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	45, 46
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	32
<i>*Ridley v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.</i> , 390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>*Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	32, 34, 35, 36, 39
<i>*Sammartano v. First Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	41
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	34
<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	26
<i>S.O.C., Inc. v. Cnty. of Clark</i> , 152 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	32
<i>Stromberg v. Cal.</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931).....	18
<i>Tapp v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , No. 15-cv-0768 (KBJ), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135747, (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2016) .....	51
<i>*United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Union Local 1099 v. Sw. Ohio Reg'l Transit Auth.</i> , 163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	22, 26, 40
<i>*United States v. Griefen</i> , 200 F.3d 1256 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	30

\**United States v. W. T. Grant Co.*,  
345 U.S. 629 (1953).....46

*Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police*,  
491 U.S. 58 (1989).....51, 52, 54

### **Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 1502(a) .....19

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....3, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54

42 U.S.C. § 1988 .....10, 53

\*D.C. Code § 9-1107.01 .....4, 6, 50, 53, 54

### **Other**

<https://www.wmata.com/about/business/advertising.cfm> .....5

[http://www.wmata.com/Images/Mrel/MF\\_Uploads/GMCEO-PD.pdf](http://www.wmata.com/Images/Mrel/MF_Uploads/GMCEO-PD.pdf) .....7
